

No. 23-719

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DONALD J. TRUMP,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

NORMA ANDERSON, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
Colorado Supreme Court**

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF  
BRIAN J. MARTIN IN SUPPORT OF  
THE ANDERSON RESPONDENTS**

---

WALLACE K. LIGHTSEY  
*Counsel of Record*

WYCHE P.A.  
200 East Broad Street  
Suite 400  
Greenville, SC 29601  
(864) 242-8200  
wlightsey@wyche.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
Brian J. Martin*

January 29, 2024

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. All Parties Have Properly Asked This Court To Declare What Section 3 of the Fourteenth Amendment Means .....	3
II. Section 3 of the Fourteenth Amendment Is the Constitution’s Enhanced Self-Protection Device.....	6
III. Both Federal and State Courts Are Capable of Issuing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law in Section 3 Cases That Comply with Due Process .....	14
IV. The Right To Vote and the Guarantee of Equal Protection Do Not Allow a Disqualified Candidate To Be Elected President but Not Hold Office.....	25
CONCLUSION .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	13, 14
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000).....	15, 26, 27
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	12-14
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	19
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> , 597 U.S. 215, 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022).....	6, 13
<i>Ex parte Yarbrough</i> , 110 U.S. 651 (1884).....	26
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 9 Wheat. 1 (1824).....	6, 11
<i>Katzenbach v. Morgan</i> , 384 U.S. 641 (1966).....	12
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	5
<i>Martin v. Martin</i> , 253 N.C. 704, 118 S.E.2d 29 (1961).....	18
<i>Martin v. North Carolina State Board of Elections</i> , No. 23CV037438-910 (N.C. Super. Ct., Wake Cty).....	1, 10
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 4 Wheat. 316 (1819).....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	11
<i>New Mexico v. Griffin</i> , D-101-CV-2022-00473 (N.M. 1st Judicial Dist., Santa Fe Cty) .....	17
<i>Oregon v. Mitchell</i> , 400 U.S. 112 (1970).....	12
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 26 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	25, 26
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966).....	12
<i>United States v. Mosley</i> , 238 U.S. 383 (1915).....	26
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	4
<i>Worthy v. The Commissioners</i> , 63 N.C. 199 (N.C. 1869).....	10, 16
<i>Worthy v. The Commissioners</i> , 76 U.S. 611 (1869).....	10
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>	
U.S. CONST. art. I .....	4
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8.....	12
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 5 .....	11
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 7 .....	11
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 12 .....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
U.S. CONST. art. II.....	4
U.S. CONST. art. II, § 1, cl. 2.....	15
U.S. CONST. art. II, § 1, cl. 8.....	6
U.S. CONST. art. III .....	4, 7, 16
U.S. CONST. art. VI.....	7
U.S. CONST. art. VI, cl. 2 .....	15
U.S. CONST. art. VI, cl. 3 .....	7
U.S. CONST. amend. I .....	12, 13
U.S. CONST. amend. II.....	18
U.S. CONST. amend. VIII.....	18
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV .....	5, 9, 12-14
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, § 1 .....	16, 18, 24, 27
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, § 3 .....	2, 3, 5, 6, 9-19, 22, 24, 25, 27
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, § 5 .....	11-14
 STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 3331 (2023).....	7
28 U.S.C. § 453 (2023).....	7
Voting Rights Act of 1965, § 4(e), 52 U.S.C. 10303(e) (2023).....	12
N.C.G.S. § 163-127.2 .....	1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page(s)
J. BOAG, A POPULAR AND COMPLETE ENGLISH DICTIONARY (J. Boag ed., 1848) .....	19
<i>Federal Judicial Caseload Statistics 2023</i> ( <a href="http://www.uscourts.gov/statistics-reports/federal-judicial-caseload-statistics-2023">www.uscourts.gov/statistics-reports/federal-judicial-caseload-statistics-2023</a> ) (last visited Jan. 24, 2024) .....	25
<i>George Washington’s Mount Vernon</i> , “George Washington’s Second Inaugural Address” (Mar. 4, 1793) ( <a href="http://www.mountvernon.org/george-washington/the-first-president/second-term-1793-1797/second-inaugural-address/">www.mountvernon.org/ george-washington/the-first-president/se cond-term-1793-1797/second-inaugural- address/</a> ) .....	8, 9, 27
Gerard N. Magliocca, <i>Amnesty and Section Three of the Fourteenth Amendment</i> , 36 CONST. COMMENT. 87 (2021) .....	9
Andy Meek, <i>Scalia Shares Legal Insights in Memphis</i> , Memphis Daily News (Dec. 17, 2013) .....	4, 14
National Archives, <i>14th Amendment to the U.S. Constitution: Civil Rights (1868)</i> ( <a href="http://www.archives.gov/milestone-documents/14th-amendment">www.archives.gov/milestone-documents/ 14th-amendment</a> ) (last visited Jan. 24, 2024) .....	9
Pence says Trump’s words were ‘reckless’ on Jan. 6, ABC News (Nov. 13, 2022) ( <a href="https://abcnews.go.com/Politics/video/pence-trumps-words-reckless-jan-93228564">https://abcnews.go.com/Politics/video/pe nce-trumps-words-reckless-jan-9322856 4</a> ) .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Press Release, <i>Tillis to Introduce Bill to Require SCOTUS Review of Presidential Candidate Qualifications</i> (Dec. 19, 2023) ( <a href="http://www.tillis.senate.gov/2023/12/tillis-to-introduce-bill-to-require-scotus-review-of-presidential-candidate-qualifications">www.tillis.senate.gov/2023/12/tillis-to-introduce-bill-to-require-scotus-review-of-presidential-candidate-qualifications</a> ) .....	13
Project on Government Oversight, <i>Routine Disqualification: Every State Has Kept Ineligible Candidates off the Ballot, and Trump Could Be Next</i> (Sept. 5, 2023) ( <a href="http://www.pogo.org/reports/routine-disqualification-every-state-has-kept-ineligible-candidates-off-the-ballot-and-trump-could-be-next">www.pogo.org/reports/routine-disqualification-every-state-has-kept-ineligible-candidates-off-the-ballot-and-trump-could-be-next</a> ).....	15
David Savage, <i>Justice Scalia: Americans ‘should learn to love gridlock,’</i> Los Angeles Times (Oct. 5, 2011).....	5
S. 3588, Constitutional Election Integrity Act, 118th Cong. (Jan. 11, 2024) .....	13
1 J. Story, COMMENTARIES ON THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES (1833) .....	6
U.S. Attorney’s Office, D.C., <i>Three Years Since the Jan. 6 Attack on the Capitol</i> (Jan. 5, 2024) ( <a href="https://www.justice.gov/usao-dc/36-months-jan-6-attack-capitol-0">https://www.justice.gov/usao-dc/36-months-jan-6-attack-capitol-0</a> ) ...	19, 22
N. WEBSTER, AN AMERICAN DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (1828) .....	19
<i>What Time Is the Jan. 6 Committee Hearing Today?</i> , Wall Street Journal (July 21, 2022) .....	23
